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 Letter from the Executive Director
Driven by community needs...

The past year was an exciting one. Our services grew increasingly regional. All families in 
Kentuckiana have always been welcome to use our services. This accelerated 10-12 years 
ago as we decentralized services and placed them in neighborhoods in Louisville Metro and 
New Albany. In 2001, our addition of Child Advocacy Center services resulted in Family 
& Children First serving seven Kentucky counties by contract. In 2007, new contracts 
allowed us to serve clients in fi ve Indiana counties, expanding our existing services on that 
side of the Ohio River. We now reach a region consisting of one million people.

Our services continued to touch more and different families. In 2007, a higher proportion, 
9% of all families who came for help, were Hispanic. We created new materials, a 
multilingual web site, access to bilingual counselors and case managers, better telephone 
access and personal outreach to further reach into the Latino community and appropriately 
serve those families. We will build on this by addressing other high density populations’ 
languages beginning in 2008.

Even services themselves changed somewhat. We launched Stewards of Children to 
prevent child abuse and Child Welfare Services to intervene in and treat child abuse and 
neglect. We helped an additional population of children in unstable housing situations to 
succeed in school through the Family Stability Initiative services at Hazelwood Elementary. 
Services that were added with new funding sources for children and their parents remained 
consistent with our Mission and Vision.

Partnership funding arrangements are more important. Planning during 2007 resulted in 
a U.S. Justice Cabinet Department of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention grant 
for a two-year program called The Partnership to Prevent Child Abuse. This project brings 
Family & Children First, Exploited Child Help Organization and University of Louisville 
Kent School of Social Work together to implement and measure results of an effective system 
of child abuse prevention in this community. One of only 15 such projects funded in the 
country, it promises better quality of care and cooperation of many organizations, including 
faith based institutions, to prevent child abuse.

Volunteers are playing a more vital role. During 2007, Board volunteers were joined by 
others in the community who wished to share their time and talents to help families improve 
their lives. One person designed, acquired, organized and contributed to our fi rst family 
emergency needs closet. 

Client recognition became more prominent. We honored clients in graduation ceremonies. 
We shared their successes in Family Matters newsletters. We created opportunities for 
three survivors of abuse to tell their personal stories on video and inspire others to seek 
help and help others. They consistently amazed and inspired staff with their courage and 
resilience in the face of diffi culties.

Yet, some things remained the same. No services would exist without sustained fi nancial 
support. Organizations such as Metro United Way, WHAS Crusade for Children, 
government contracts at all levels, small and large foundation grants, generous individual 
donors and corporate sponsors of our events and benefi ts alike, are all crucial to our success. 
Their gifts, grants and contracts are listed at the end of this Report. Without them, our 
services will not continue to be available and there would be a serious gap in local help.

No agency can go it alone. We collaborated with Louisville Metro Police and Public Health 
and Wellness, the Coalition for the Homeless, among others in partnerships that met the 
needs of our community. We collaborated with a signifi cant number of public and private 
agencies that form Jefferson Community Network for Child Safety, and Floyd and Clark 
County Child Abuse Prevention Councils in order to make Child Abuse Prevention Month 
a resounding success. In fact, the CEO of Prevent Child Abuse America attended and gave 
an inspirational talk at the concluding session.

Family & Children First remains committed to excellence. Accredited by the national 
Council on Accreditation, the independent association that reviews policies and practices 
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of child and family service agencies in North America, concluded our tri-annual reaccreditation 
review in 2007. We monitor our own performance through service-specifi c “report cards” 
on a regular basis. These inform our staff about the problems families are experiencing, 
the number of people we reach and their composition, as well as the extent to which they 
achieve major goals as a result of our help.

This Annual Report highlights and accounts for the past year’s activities of our organization. 
If it raises any questions or you are interested in helping families during the coming year, 
please contact me.

 

Daniel Fox
Executive Director

2007 in Review
Thanks to so many of you...
Prevention, trauma, counseling and education services reached more families 

last year. Most were poor, facing crises, and in need of a range of resources. 

Along with generous gifts, grants and contracts to underwrite services, thoughtful 

in-kind products and volunteer time made these services possible.

Family Counseling Service

• Family Counseling is designed to resolve serious relationship and 

 emotional problems.

• 1,298 families utilized this service, including 1,062 in our offi ces, host 

 schools and agencies.

• Child Welfare Services reached another 236 families whose children had been 

removed from home. Our assessments, recommendations and supervised visits 

helped ensure their safety.

• Families had annual incomes averaging $12,500 and 99% had goals they wished 

to achieve.

• Family functioning improved 87% of the time; this is considered an excellent 

overall outcome, given the extent and chronic nature of family diffi culties that 

existed in most instances.
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New Parent Support Service

• One of Kentucky’s Health Access Nurturing Development Services (HANDS) 

program, funded by Commonwealth of Kentucky Cabinet for Health Services 

through Louisville Metro Health and Wellness Department, this home visitation 

program helps families during fi rst-time pregnancies or upon babies’ birth. In 

2007, 439 families used this resource. Trained visitors from the Department 

and F&CF provide information so that parents can provide the best care and 

start for their child.

• In 99% of all client-families, health care and immunizations were secured in 

 a timely manner by parents, children attained developmental milestones 

 appropriate to their age, and no abuse was substantiated. These rates were 

equal to or better than those of the average family in our area.

• Although parents lived on incomes averaging $4,100 per year, the hopes and 

dreams for children that we all have motivated their caregiving. Graduation 

ceremonies celebrated their success.

Homeless Prevention/Travelers Aid Service

• Our clients - 550 households in all - ranged from families striving to maintain 

housing to stranded families and individuals in transit, from teenagers aging out 

of foster care to adults reestablishing life in this community. 

• Individualized service plans and collaboration with numerous agencies succeeded 

in eliminating the crisis 81% of the time. This resulted in families being able to 

maintain independent housing 83% of the time, a remarkable achievement for 

households whose average income was $2,400 per year. 

• This service, in conjunction with Family and School and Family Counseling 

Services, helped to deliver a Family Stability Initiative program for struggling 

students who had moved from school to school. It resulted in improved 

 attendance, school performance, behavior and relationships with others. In 

view of its success at Hazelwood Elementary, the project will be expanded to 

other JCPS sites.

• The Service received the 2007 National Association of Case Management’s 

2007 XCEL Award.

Child Advocacy Center

• We led Jefferson and six surrounding Kentucky counties’ responses to child 

sexual abuse by providing forensic, mental health and physical examinations of 

victims, testimony and after care.

• In 2007, we reduced trauma for 1,100+ children by providing prompt intervention 

in a child-friendly setting, eliminating the need to visit multiple locations such 

as a hospital emergency room or police station. New equipment was installed 

under a grant through Anne Northup’s offi ce.

• The average age of a child using the CAC was 9 years old. Because of the con-

tinuing incidence of child sexual abuse, preventive services were offered to 

“My son was born 
with cerebral palsy, 
epilepsy, hydrocephalus 
and a visual impairment. 
We almost lived at the 
hospital. We were blessed 
to have support groups to 
help face his disabilities. 
I also learned to take time 
for me.”
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“At two years old, Sammie 
was so neglected she’d never 
seen a doctor and so abused 
she wouldn’t let anyone 
hold her. Then came foster 
care, surgery for an STD, 
nightmares for a year. Who 
could help? With counseling 
since we adopted her, she’s 
my little Mommy’s Girl now. 
We do all the “girl things.”

parents through the fi rst Stewards of Children program in Kentucky. We began 

to see a rise in children abused by internet predators.

• The Program’s Director served as the 2007 President of the Kentucky 

 Association of Children’s Advocacy Centers. This is fi tting, since we served 

30% of victims using the Commonwealth’s CACs. The KACAC addresses

  funding, regulatory, training and operational issues that affect services.

• The National Children’s Alliance, Kentucky Governor’s Grant, Victims of 

Crime Act, Child Victim’s Trust Fund, Attorney General Victim Defense 

 Fund, Medicaid, and Crime Victims Compensation Board, WHAS Crusade 

for Children and Louisville Metro provide underwriting. Ongoing private 

 foundations and individual contributions are necessary funding components.

Family and School Service

• A school-based curriculum brings children struggling in elementary or middle 

school together with parents and school personnel. It reverses that trend by a 

united problem-solving effort.

• It operated in 9 schools in 2007, helping 135 children, 36% more than 2006. 

We added Middle School Express and Middle School Transition curricula to the 

original elementary program.

• 96% of kids graduated from Family and School programs, 88% of them were 

able to improve in behavioral and mental health indicators; most improved a 

grade level in one or more core subjects.

• We continued the Family Stability Initiative at Hazelwood Elementary, 

 assisting children from families that were displaced by homelessness. New 

funding is expanding it to additional schools.

We are thinking about tomorrow...
Family Advocacy Issues

In 2006, the Board of Directors “Community Agenda” was focused on legislative 

and advocacy interests. Community leaders discussed issues at board meetings. 

The multi-year issues and 2007 actions were:

Safe, stable and affordable housing

Advocacy efforts focused on establishing an Affordable Housing Trust Fund that 

would receive $10 million annually from on-going, dedicated sources of public 

revenue. In addition we advocated for:

• Increasing availability of Shelter Plus Care and Section 8 vouchers

• Increasing case management services for those at risk of homelessness

A nurturing and loving environment free from fear and violence

New contracts in Kentucky and Indiana substantially increased the level of child 

welfare services which we were able to provide in Jefferson County and Floyd 

County to prevent/mitigate child abuse.
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• We prioritized children’s legislative issues with Kentucky Youth Advocates. 

• We coordinated the Jefferson Community Network for Child Safety.

• We guided the bi-state’s 2007 Child Abuse Prevention Month activities.

A community that values diversity

Family & Children First adjusted its data collection structure to capture 

ethnicity and English as second language information about clients to help us 

better understand their needs. It engaged in community initiatives to address 

services in immigrant and refugee communities.

• We participated in the Louisville Metro Immigrant/Refugee Task Force.

• We contributed to the Mental Health Subcommittee of the Task Force.

• We are designing agency training on immigrant populations in the area.

• We added two bilingual personnel to those delivering direct services.

These issues have and will continue to be refl ected in our public communications.

Volunteer opportunities abound...
We believe that our services can be enhanced with substantial volunteer 

assistance. Many people, especially our Board of Directors, help raise funds. We 

sought hands-on help for the fi rst time in 2007 and 10 organizations provided 

goods or services, with 47 individuals offering skills, time or resources. In-kind 

donations of printing, video productions, and other professional services 

defrayed overhead costs, allowing greater investment of our funds into services. 

Church, business and private citizen donations of school supplies, clothing, 

children’s books, stuffed animals, holiday food baskets and household essentials 

or tickets to sports and cultural venues contributed to families having a better 

quality of life. We invite community volunteers to contact us to make a critical 

difference in these ways and in others.

“Mama’s boyfriend drank 
and got mean to HER. But, 
we didn’t know why AMY 
was always sleepy. We didn’t 
know that she was afraid 
to go to sleep because he’d 
sneak in and do bad things 
– they called it “molesting.” 
The counselor and doctor 
and mom fi gured it out. It’s 
over now.”
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Tanja Eikenboom & Rick Albrink
Elizabeth’s Tireless Attire
Ewald Design Associates
Faceworks
Mark Fraley
The Frazier International 

History Museum
Sarah Fritschner
Frost Brown Todd LLC
Glasscock Women’s Apparel
Mary Gleason 
Glen Oaks Country Club
Glo Nail Spa
Jessica Goettl & Friends
Ira & Gwynne Goldberg
The Greenbrier
Hadley Pottery Co.
Barbara Hancock
Mark & Megan Hancock
Carla Harris 
Heaven Hill Distilleries
Dominique Hendren Antiques 
Kermit W. Highfi eld
Shaun & Rick Huber
Ideafestival
Intrigue, The Salon
J. Harrod’s Restaurant
Jack Fry’s
Jeff Jarfi 
Ms. Jackie Jerdan
Dave & Nancy Jordahl
K.B. Design
Karen of Course
Kentucky Opera
Amy & Sterling Lapinski
Erica Lee
Lilly’s
Kate & Colin Lindsay 
Louisville Ballet
Louisville Bats
Louisville Science Center
Louisville Slugger
Lowes Hurstbourne Pkwy.
Mike Luvisi
Macy’s
Marriott Griffengate Inn
Masterson’s
Mr. Joe May
Ms. Paula McCorkle
Mercantile
Mockingbird Soccer Club
Catherine Morris
Nanz & Kraft
Kelley O’Bryan Photographer
Tony & Paula Ohlmann
Old Town Wine & Spirits
Merrily Orsini & Rick Heath
Lafayette & Patti Owen
Oxford Garden Designs
Paramount Pictures
Patio Classics
Pat’s Steak House
Paul’s Fruit Market 
Physician’s Center for Beauty
Pilates Bodies

Plumbers Supply Co.
PNC Bank
The Point Gallery
Poppie Design, Inc.
Premier Face Painting
Primo Restaurant
Pump it Up, The Infl atable Party Zone
QS2 & Bukoo.com
Qdoba Mexican Grill
Quest Outdoors
R & R Limousine
J. Taylor Rankin
Ms. Ruth A. Ray
ReVive Skincare
River City Flooring Inc.
Rodes
Jeffrey & Ashley Rosen
David Schuster Creations
The Seelbach Hilton
Mrs. Stacey Senninger
Sheltawee, LLC
Simply Flowers, Inc.
Leo & Shirley Spalding
The Speed Art Museum
Spike Art
The Spine Center Chiropractic
St. Matthews Martial Arts
John Stough, Jr. & Lee Stough
Tadco, LLC
Texas Roadhouse
Thorntons Inc.
Transit  Authority of River City
Tumbleweed, Inc.
The UPS Foundation
Uptown Café
Andrew & Ann Varga
VIP Studio
Walden Theatre
WHAS - 11
Jason Williams
Mark Williamson
Woodward, Hobson & Fulton
YMI
YUM! Brands, Inc.

Commemorative Gifts

In Honor of John & Nancy Bell
Tina S. Rose

In Honor of William Ehrig
Capitol Solutions, LLC

In Honor of Mary Jo Gleason
Ms. Margaret Anderson

In Honor of John & Lee Stough
G. Kinsey Roper III

In Memory of James H. Ewing
Mr. & Mrs. John R. Crockett, II

In Memory of Danae Fox
Mr. & Mrs. David Ramer
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Adelberg
Ms. Pamela L. Helms
Carol Young
Mrs. Lois S. Cooke

In Memory of Frances B. Hathaway
Walter C. Koczot & 

Michele M. Chapman
Mr. Glenn McCaslin
Howard C. & Marlene G. Mitchell
Ms. Leslie M. Tichenor

In Memory of Louis J. Herrmann, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. John R. Crockett, II
Lee & John Stough

In Memory of Mark Kinnaird
Mrs. Pat Kinnaird

In Memory of Henry Levy
Mrs. Maud Fliegelman
Dr. Gary Herman
Mr. & Mrs. Ampelio Isetti
Mrs. Philip M.  Lanier
Mr. & Mrs. E. Halsey Sandford
Mrs. Joan Whittenberg

In Memory of Mary Chenault “Rip”
Van Winkle McClure

Mrs. William O. Alden, Jr.
Mr. Donald Allen & Ms. June Creek
Mr. Winfrey P. Blackburn, Jr.
Mrs. Elizabeth G. Bleakley
Mr. & Mrs. William Blodgett
Ms. Helen S. Booth
Commonwealth Wine & Spirits, LLC
Mr. & Mrs. James T. Crain, Jr.
Marshall Eldred & Andree Mondor
Mrs. Joseph R. Gathright, Sr.
Mr. Sandal H. Gulick
Catherine A. Iffl and
Mr. & Mrs. Edward G. Isaacs
Mary Gwen Wheeler & David Jones, Jr.
Mrs. Scoggan Jones, Jr.
Mrs. Henry Levy
Carol & William Lomicka
Mr. & Mrs. Fairleigh Lussky
Mr. William G. Lussky
Mrs. Nancy Pohl
Genie & John Potter
Mr. & Mrs. K. Derrick Powell
Mrs. Elizabeth M. Reutlinger
Penelope J. Ross
Mr. & Mrs. William O. Rudd
Mr. & Mrs. E. Halsey Sandford
Margaret Gay Hodgkin Seay
Diane Stege
Lee & John Stough
Sutherland Foundation, Inc.
Mr. & Mrs. David Y. Wood
Keitt & Frank Wood

In Memory of Martine W. McNeill
Dr. & Mrs. McHenry S. Brewer
Hilliard Lyons Asset Management
Linda & David Holzheimer
Mrs. Philip M.  Lanier
Mrs. Albert V. Rudd
Arlene Schaars

In Memory of Jo Ann Moore
Alan & Kathy Broude

In Memory of Harold Schaars
Cindy Schmidt

Public Funding Sources
Americorps
The Barth Foundation
Caesars Foundation of Southern Indiana   
Coalition for the Homeless, Louisville 

Metro Housing & Community 
 Development, Emergency Shelter Grant   
Community Foundation of Louisville
Community Foundation of Southern Indiana 
The Gheens Foundation
Indiana Department of Child Services, 

Floyd County
Indiana Department of Child Services, 

Indiana Title IVB
Indiana Medicaid
Jefferson County Public Schools
Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 
Services, Department for Mental Health 

Homeless Transition Pilot Project
Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 

Services, Department for Community 
Based Service, Community 

 Collaboration for Children
Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 

Services, Department for Community 
Based Services, Multidisciplinary 

 Assessment/ Supervised Visitation
Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 

Services, Department of Mental Health 
& Retardation, Kentucky Department 
of Corrections, Community 

 Reintegration Service
Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 

Services, Department of Public Health, 
HANDS Technical Assistance Service 

Kentucky Cabinet for Health & Family 
Services, Division of Child Abuse & 
Domestic Violence Service

Kentucky Crime Victims Compensation 
Board

Kentucky Justice and Public Safety 
 Cabinet, Victim’s of Crime Act
Kentucky Medicaid
Kentucky Offi ce of the Attorney 
 General, Child Victim’s Trust Fund
Kentucky Offi ce of the Attorney 
 General, Victims Advocacy Fund
Louisville/Jefferson County Metro 
 Government, Louisville Metro Department 
 of Human Services, Community 

Juvenile Justice Partnership Grant, 
Louisville Metro Alliance for Youth 

Louisville/Jefferson County Metro 
Government, Louisville Metro Human 
Services, External Agencies Fund

Louisville Metro Health Department: 
Health Access Nurturing 

 Development Services
National Children’s Alliance   
Metro United Way
Muscular Dystrophy Association
New Albany - Floyd County Consolidated 

Schools (Indiana Criminal Justice funding)
The Norton Foundation
Prevent Child Abuse Kentucky
Ronald McDonald House of Charities
Seven Counties Services, Inc., Louisville 

Adolescent Network for Substance 
Abuse Treatment (LANSAT)

U.S. Department of Housing & Urban 
Development (HUD) - through the Family 
Health Centers, Healthcare for the Homeless

University of Louisville, Kent School of 
Social Work

WHAS Crusade for Children

 Donors to Family & Children First July 1, 2006 – June 30, 2007
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Mrs. Joanne Owen
Ms. Ashley Parker
Lisa Pfi tzer & John Price
Mrs. Nancy Pohl
Genie & John Potter
Mr. & Mrs. Gordon L. Ragan
Madeline Reno
Ms. Katherine Robinson
Barbara C. Rodes
G. Kinsey Roper III
Penelope J. Ross
Mary Foote Rounsavall
Donna & Jim Rucker
Mr. Gary M. Russell
Mr. & Mrs. E. Halsey Sandford
Cindy Schmidt
Sheila A. Schuster, Ph.D.
Margaret Gay Hodgkin Seay
Mr. Scott Seidewitz
Mr. John Selent
Mr. James F. Shafferman
Mike & Louise Slaven
Sheryl G. Snyder & Jessica S. Loving
Dr. David Steere
Mr. Robert L. Steinmetz
Ms. Debbie Stevens
Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Stough
Mr. & Mrs. John Stough, Sr.
Ms. Lindy B. Street
Mrs. Margaret C. Thomas
Mrs. Alice D. Thompson
Dr. Edward D. Tillett
Mrs. Odetta Tucker
Mrs. Joseph M. Van Zandt
Shirley Vanderryt
Mr. Dave Vogel
Mr. David Walker
John & Marilyn Werst
Mary & Tony Wheatley
Mr. Jason Williams
Mr. Lively M. Wilson
Mr. & Mrs. Charles A. Wirth
Dr. Thomas P. Wolf
Stewart & Leona Wolfson
Keitt & Frank Wood
Mr. & Mrs. Clark A. Wright
John C. Wright, M.D.
Dr. Kenny & Shelly Zegart

$1 - $99
Mr. Donald Allen & Ms. June Creek
Mr. & Mrs. Sidney W. Anderson, III
John & Vera Barker
Ms. Mitzie Bean
Mr. Bob Belcher
Ms. Teri S. Bennett
Nathan & Laura Berger
Mrs. Elizabeth G. Bleakley
Mr. & Mrs. William Blodgett
Mr. & Mrs. John Bondurant
Ms. Helen S. Booth
Carolyn Y. Bouldin
Mr. John P. Bowen
Nell & Greg Bradley
Mrs. Melissa Buddeke

Ann Bunton
Mr. & Mrs. Henry D. Burns
Ms. Katie Bush
Ms. Laura Carlisle
Ms. Linda Carter
Mr. & Mrs. James L. Coryell
Mr. & Mrs. James T. Crain, Jr.
Mr. Irwin H. Cutler, Jr.
Kelly & Denise Downard
Mr. Thomas Dreher
Mr. & Mrs. William G. Earley
Ms. Sharon East
Marshall Eldred &  Andree Mondor
Mrs. Victor H. Engelhard, III
Ms. Christina Ersig
Sarah Ewing
Mr. Brad Farb
Mrs. Filomena L. Farley
Ellen & Rick Fontaine
Ms. Jill Force
Ms. Babs Freibert
Barry and Sandi Friedson
Bonnie H. Fritschner
Charles & Phyllis Garmon
Mr. Louis R. Glogower, Jr.
Linda & Stuart Goldberg
Dr. & Mrs. Martyn A. Goldman
Bob & Carol Goodin
Mr. & Mrs. Charles M. Grannan
Mr. David Gray
Ms. Linda Greer
Mrs. Susie M. Guess
Mr. Sandal H. Gulick
Marian Harrell Haag
Ms. Brenda G. Hart
Ms. Barbara Reid Hartung
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Hassan
Mr. James E. Hathaway
Ms. Pamela L. Helms
Ms. Stephanie Henry
Mr. Charles F. Herd
Dr. Gary Herman
Linda & David Holzheimer
Mrs. Virginia H. Humphrey
Catherine A. Iffl and
Mr. & Mrs. Edward G. Isaacs
Mr. & Mrs. Ampelio Isetti
Mr. Clark F. James, Jr.
Ms. Mary J. Jennings
Mr. Edward Jewell
Ms. Dana Johnson
Mr. Mark Johnson
Ms. Dani Kannapell
Ms. Lauren Kehr
Donna Kelly
Mr. George Klein
Ms. Jacqueline Klein
Dr. & Mrs. Donald R. Kmetz
Walter C. Koczot & 

Michele M. Chapman
Dr. & Mrs. J. G. Kuhns
Victoria Lattis
Dr. & Mrs. Thomas R. Lawson
Mr. M. W. Lewis, III
Mr. & Mrs. Tony Lindau & Family

Ms. Nancy Loucks
Duke McCall
Mrs. Ellen McCoskey
Mrs. Alftruda B. McDonald
Mrs. Julia B. Meadows
Mr. & Mrs. Robert H. Means
Ms. Lynn Medeiros
Mr. Robert R. Mercke
Mr. Skip Miller
Howard C. & Marlene G. Mitchell
Leigh Moore
Margaret F. Moseson
Mrs. Carolyn Neustadt
Ms. Sheila Oliver
Mrs. JoAnna Overstreet
Mr. & Mrs. K. Derrick Powell
Ms. Dianna Preece
Mr. & Mrs. David Ramer
Rose M. Ratterman
Robert & Jeanne Reed
Mrs. Elizabeth M. Reutlinger
Mr. & Mrs. Harry A. Roeder
Mrs. Paige Rogers
David Roth
Bonnie & John Roth
Mrs. Albert V. Rudd
Mr. & Mrs. William O. Rudd
Barbara Runquist
Beth Salamon
Mrs. Earl Schaaf
Sarah Jane Schaaf
Ms. Peggy Schmidt
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas A. Schroeder
Louise T. & Robert Schulman
Mr. & Mrs. Bill V. Seiller
Ms. Bonnie Sena
Ellen & Max Shapira
Mr. & Mrs. Keith C. Spears, Jr.
Dr. Morris D. Stanton
Diane Stege
Ms. Marilyn Strother
Dr. Esther Costel Tamplin
Mrs. Betty Tanner
Judith H. Tatum
Frances Allen Terry
Ms. Marietta Thompson
Capt. Steve Thompson
Ms. Leslie M. Tichenor
Mrs. Jean D. Tillett
Mr. Gerald Tyler
Mr. Robert B. Vice
Mrs. Charlotte Walford
Mrs. Robert A. Watson, Jr.
Elaine & Ron Weisberg
Antissa L. Wells
Mrs. Dana Wessel
Pat & George Wheeler
Mrs. Joan Whittenberg
Mark Williamson
Dr. & Mrs. Richard S. Wolf
Mr. & Mrs. David Y. Wood
Mr. & Mrs. Jerald D. Wyatt
Carol Young
Mrs. Morris H. Young, Jr.
Sharon K. Youngs

Clyde & Sarah Zellers
Ms. Marian E. Zoeller

In-Kind Donations

102.3 The Max
1st Class Auto Salon
21 C Museum Hotel & Proof
A Little Peace Café
A Therapeutic Touch
Academy of Motion Picture 

Arts & Sciences
Actors Theatre of Louisville
Ms. Jennifer Adams
Edwin Ahrens
Alterego
American Airlines
Anonymous
Charles Anthony For Hair
Apex Theatres
Aquaticare, LLC
Banis Plastic Surgery
Glenn & Susan Barnes
T.A. Barron
Jim Beam
Bedded Bliss
Belterra Casino Resort & Spa
Robert & Leslie Bender
Blades
Blue Nest
Bowling’s Nursery, Inc.
Breadworks
Judy & Bruce Breitenstein
Justin Breitenstein
Dr. Thomas Brelage, Optometrist
Brightside Inc.
Karen & Ron Brotzge
Brown-Forman Corporation
Brownsboro Hardware
C & R Graphics
Cabot Creamery Cooperative
Caesars Indiana
Café Lou Lou
Café Metro
Camp Hi-Ho
Capriole Farms
Cardinal Club
Iris Christ
Churchill Downs
Classic Bi-plane Tours
Clayton Nye
Cook with Mary, LLC
Creations Hair Design
Denny & Susan Crum
Dawahares
Tammy & Alex Day
B. Deemer Gallery 
Denny’s Valet Parking, Inc.
Mr. & Mrs. Paul J. Diaz
Mary & Tim Dickman
Dominique Hendren Antiques
Dunbar Farms
Dwyer Design Scapes
Jessica Dwyer
E.ON U.S
William & Coleen Ehrig

 Donors to Family & Children First July 1, 2006 – June 30, 2007
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$10,000 - $24,999 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul J. Diaz
Roberta M. Henderson
Mr. & Mrs. James S. Welch, Jr.

$5,000 - $9,999
Mr. & Mrs. Everett E. Ballard
Elaine & Tony Duncan
Mrs. Harry S. Frazier, Jr.
Sandford Family Fund
Mrs. Eleanor R. Stokes
Dr. & Mrs. Andrew Varga
Susan & Howard Vogt

$2,500- $4,999 
Mr. Brooks H. Bower
Darnell & Angelyn Clay
Anthony & Nancy Disser
Sandra Anne Frazier
Megan & Eric Thomas

$1,000 - $2,499 
Mr. William J. Adams
Frederick H. Albrink, MD
Mr. James Altieri
Mr. & Mrs. Randy Bloch
Ina Brown Bond Fund
Dr. & Mrs. McHenry S. Brewer
Karen & Ron Brotzge
Bill & Julia Carstanjen
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Collis
Mrs. Chenault M. Conway
Mr. & Mrs. William Ehrig
Mr. Daniel Fox
Mr. & Mrs. Robert C. Gatewood
Mr. Clinton Glasscock
Ira & Gwynne Goldberg
Mr. Al Highfi eld
Mr. Glenn Hogan
Mary Gwen Wheeler & David Jones, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. David A. Jones, Sr.
Mrs. Dorothy Joseph
Ken & Marguerite Kapp
Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. Kulp, Jr.
Kate & Colin Lindsay
Mr. & Mrs. John McCall
Mr. Andrew Means
Catherine Morris
Mr. & Mrs. R. Wallace Oyler, Sr.
Kathy & Kent Oyler
Mr. & Mrs. Duane Parker
Mr. Carl F. Pollard
Mr. & Mrs. Rick Reed
Jeffrey & Ashley Rosen
Arlene Schaars
Mr. Nick Simon
Mr. Carl M. Thomas
Mr. Don Thompson
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Varga
Orme & Mary Wilson

$500 – $999 
Barbara & Fred Arensman
Dr. & Mrs. Glenn M. Barnes
Mrs. Robert F. Bender, Sr.
Mrs. Deborah Benoit
Ms. Judy Breitenstein

Alan & Kathy Broude
Mr. & Mrs. Van G. Carlisle
Mr. & Mrs. John R. Crockett, III
Mr. Bob Duane
Mrs. Maud Fliegelman
Ms. Mary Anne Fueglein
Mrs. Joseph R. Gathright, Sr.
Mr. Newman T. Guthrie
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas N. Hall
Joe & Sissy Helm
Jamie & Kathy Hendon
Mrs. Judy Hirn
Mr. & Mrs. Frank B. Hower, Jr.
Kathryn Johnson
Ms. Morel B. Jones
Barbara & Walter D. Jones
Mr. Mick McGraw
Mrs. Julie B. Morton
Ms. Judy Nielsen
Mr. Toby Nutt
Dr. Lafayette Owen
Ellen & Bruce Prizant
Barry S. Queenan
Mr. J. Taylor Rankin
Mrs. William M. Reid, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. G. Hunt Rounsavall
Mr. & Mrs. George E. Stablein
Ms. Wendy Swisher
Dr. F. Allen Walker
Mr. & Mrs. Keith L. Williams

$250 – $499 
Dr. Alan Akridge
Mrs. William O. Alden, Jr.
Kevin Anderson
Cynthia & Scott Armstrong
Mr. & Mrs. John T. Ballantine
Ms. Cathy Barclay
Mr. & Mrs. Mitch Barnes
Mr. & Mrs. George C. Barnum
Mr. & Mrs. James R. Beaven
Edie Bingham
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce E. Blue
Mr. & Mrs. John T. Brasch
Benjamin & Shelly Breier
Mr. & Mrs. Ulysses L. Bridgeman, Jr.
Mrs. William F. Chandler
Paul & Michelle Costel
Mr. & Mrs. John R. Crockett, II
Mr. Dennis DeWitt
Laurie & John Diebold
Mr. & Mrs. Matthew Dougherty
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Drane
John & Mary Franco
Mr. & Mrs. Gene P. Gardner
Mr. Joseph R. Gathright, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Donald W. Giffen, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. C. Edward Glasscock
Dave & Martha Gregory
Mrs. Dwala S. Griffi n
Mr. James Grohmann
Karen & Roger Hale
Rick & Mary Ellen Harned
Chris & Marcia Hermann
Joni Jenkins

Ms. Annice Johnston
Mrs. Scoggan Jones, Jr.
Mrs. Henry Levy
Mr. & Mrs. Fairleigh Lussky
Michael & Pegge Luvisi
Craig Maffett
Margo Maynard
Mr. & Mrs. Jack McQuade
Mr. & Mrs. George D. McNair
Ms. Ronye Mears
Mr. & Mrs. Guy E. Montgomery
Sean & Susan Muldoon
Mr. & Mrs. Robert W. Nichols
Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Ogle
Mrs. Goldye L. Opper
Karla & Mark Overdyk
Mr. & Mrs. Henry H. Porter, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond J. Pritchard
Mrs. S. Russell Smith, Sr.
Mrs. Charlotte Stites
Mary & James Stites
Patricia & Bert Stocker
Mr. & Mrs. John A. Stough, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Terry Strange
Mrs. Anita Streeter
Dr. Richard Tewksbury
Beverly Wagner
Debra R. Walton
Gary & Toni Weitkamp
George B. & Edith N. Wombwell
Susannah Woodcock & David Tachau
Bill & Kathy Yancey
Ms. Mimi Zinniel

$100 - $249 
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Adelberg
Ms. Lana Aebersold
Ms. Margaret Anderson
Dr. & Mrs. Tom Andres
LouAnn Atlas & Ryan Coady
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Ayers
Mr. Dave Baker
Ms. Kathy F. Baker
Jim & Christina Bareuther
Mr. & Mrs. Barry O. Barlow
Mr. Ned Bass
Mrs. R. Bruce Bass
Ms. Stephanie Bateman
Ms. Barbara Baylis
Mr. C. Norman Beasley
Mr. & Mrs. Robert J. Beggs
Mr. & Mrs. Paul J. Bickel, III
Mr. Winfrey P. Blackburn, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. James D. Bohanon
Mr. Kenneth Boyd
Mr. Chad Brines
Mr. & Mrs. H. Hewett Brown
J. McCauley & Eileen Brown
Mr. & Mrs. Owsley Brown, II
Dr. & Mrs. Jeffrey Callen
Dr. Dana Christensen
Mr. Bryan Clemons
Mr. & Mrs. Larry F. Cobb
Mr. James D. Cockrum
Terry Coe

Mrs. Lois S. Cooke
Mr. Thomas Crockett
Mike & Mary Anne Cronan
Mr. & Mrs. John J. Davis, III
Mr. & Mrs. Mark B. Davis, Jr.
David & Marcia Dorman
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas E. Dunbar
Ms. Janet Dwyer
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Edelen
Tanja Eikenboom
Mr. & Mrs. Douglass C. Farnsley
Marvin Fisher
Ms. Ann Fleming
Dr. & Mrs. Jeremiah Flowers
Mr. Ted R. Frith
Anna Mae Gahlinger
Mr. & Mrs. James A. Giesel
Mr. Douglas M. Giffen
Mr. & Mrs. Blair Gordon
Ms. Claudia Gordon
Sandra Green
Jim & Cheryll Hamilton
Judge & Mrs. Hugh Smith Haynie
Mrs. Dominique Hendren
Harry & Cynthia Herren
Frances Heyburn
Mrs. Ilma Hirsch
Dr. & Mrs. John D. Howard
George & Carin Isaacs
Dr. & Mrs. Lawrence M. Jones
Ms. Sue Kalchbrenner
Mr. Debbie Kelsey
Mrs. Pat Kinnaird
Mr. Robert Kleehamer
Nana Lampton
Mrs. Philip M.  Lanier
Amy & Sterling Lapinski
Mr. & Mrs. Bob Lauder
Richard & Janice Lechleiter
Susan Ledford
Ms. Erica A. Lee
Geoffrey & June Lee
Dr. & Mrs. Leonard Leight
Margaret Levy
Carol & William Lomicka
Ms. Pam Lovell
Mr. William G. Lussky
Dr. & Mrs. Willard Mahan
Mr. John McCafferty
Dr. & Mrs. Michael W. McCall
Ms. Judith McCandless
Mr. Glenn McCaslin
Mr. Daniel R. Meyer
Lillian Milanof
Isabel H. Morton
Susan & Jack Moss
Drs. John & Mary Mulder
Mr. Orie Mullen
Anne & Duane Murner
Bogdan Nedelkoff, M.D.
Jan & John Nehil
Ms. Julita Nord
Mrs. Frank O’Callaghan
Ms. JoAnn Olson
Mr. Doug Owen
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Balance Sheet
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $16,932

Investments $1,724,865

Accounts receivable $1,932,010

Prepaid expenses $245,659

Property and equipment $434,691

Other assets $96,529

Total Assets $4,450,686

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $36,020

Accrued and other liabilities $391,946

Net Assets:
Unrestricted $1,242,115

Temporarily restricted $1,637,509

Permanently restricted $1,143,096

Total Assets $4,450,686

Private Organizations

$25,000 - $49,999
Anonymous
Fifth Third Foundation
WHAS Crusade for Children
YUM! Brands, Inc.

$15,000 - $24,999
The Norton Foundation, Inc.
National Children’s Alliance
R.J. Reynolds Foundation

$10,000 - $14,999
William E. Barth Foundation
Kindred Healthcare, Inc.
Publishers Printing Company
Thorntons Inc.

$5,000 - $9,999
AEGON 
Bandy Carroll Hellige
Brown-Forman Corporation
The Community Foundation of Louisville
E.ON U.S.
The Wood & Marie C. Hannah

Foundation

Humana Military Healthcare Services
Ronald McDonald House Charities 

of Kentuckiana
Rodes
The UPS Foundation
Fred B. & Opal S. Woosley Foundation

$1,000 – $4,999
Adoption Bridges of Kentucky
ADP
AIDS Services Center Coalition, Inc.
Alliance for Children & Families
BellSouth
Caesars Foundation of Floyd County
Community Foundation of 

Southern Indiana
Continental Offi ce Environments
V.V. Cooke Foundation
Delta Dental Plan of Kentucky
Fenley Real Estate
Frost Brown Todd LLC
GE Consumer & Industrial
Green Castle Baptist Church
Harding, Shymanski & Company
Honey Locust Foundation

Hurstbourne Country Club Inc.
Jones Family Charitable Foundation
Jacob C. Koch Charitable Trust
McCafferty & Company Advertising
National City Bank
Neace Lukens
River City Flooring, Inc.
Seng Jewelers
So. IN Radiation Oncology
Spring River LLC
Stock Yards Bank & Trust Co.
The Sumner Foundation, Inc.
Unipak

$500 - $999
Ackerson & Yann
Sidney W. Anderson Foundation, Inc.
CDM Services
Deming, Malone, Livesay & Ostroff
Employees of Fifth Third Bank
Freedom Metals, Inc.
Munson Business Interiors, Inc.
National Council of Jewish Women
J. Van Dyke Norman, Jr. Fund
Sutherland Foundation, Inc.

$100 - $499
Atticus Ventures, LLC
Chrysalis Ventures
Commonwealth Bank & Trust
Commonwealth Wine & Spirits, LLC
Congregation Adath Jeshurun
IPC XPark Properties, LLC
United Way of Central Indiana, Inc.

$1 - $99
Capitol Solutions, LLC
Hilliard Lyons Asset Management
United Way of Allegheny Co.
United Way of Tri-State
Wellpoint Foundation

Individuals

$100,000 & Above
Mary Chenault “Rip” Van Winkle 

McClure

$25,000 - $49,999
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Bender, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. E. Halsey Sandford
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“My job paid just enough 
to have a place to stay, 
food and clothes. Until 
my mama got sick, she 
watched Laisha. Then 
I missed work to watch 
my baby and lost my job. 
Just before they evicted us, 
my case manager found 
a daycare center for us. I 
thank her every day that 
we’re still a family.”

Statement of Revenues and Expenses
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2007

Public Support and Revenue  % of Total

Metro United Way funding $1,456,267 30.38%

Program service fees $287,909 6.01%

Government grants & contracts $2,097,495 43.76%

Private contributions $709,007 14.79%

Investment/other income $242,763 5.06%

Total Public Support and Revenue $4,793,441 100.00%

Expenses By Program  % of Total

Family Counseling Service $1,791,152 37.37%

Child Advocacy Center $732,948 15.29%

New Parent Support Service $805,401 16.80%

Family & School Service $146,887 3.06%

Homeless Prevention Service $513,352 10.71%

Support Services

Management and general $485,011 10.12%

Fundraising $318,690 6.65%

Total Expenses $4,793,441 100.00%

Expenses by Category  % of Total

Salaries & benefi ts $3,465,411 72.29%

Occupancy expenses $393,972 8.22%

Professional fees $265,794 5.54%

Travel expenses $88,870 1.85%

Offi ce supplies, copier, computer expenses $78,182 1.63%

Special event costs $65,633 1.37%

Telecommunications $50,454 1.05%

Printing expenses $19,706 0.41%

Staff training expenses $27,442 0.57%

Interest expense $29,863 0.62%

Other operating expenses $177,611 3.71%

Depreciation expense $130,503 2.72%

Total Expenses $4,793,441 100.00%
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Y E A R SY E A R S

 Board of Directors
John Crockett, III, President
Cathy Morris, Vice President
Karen Brotzge, Secretary
Kenneth Kapp, CPA, Treasurer
Cynthia Armstrong
Robert Bender, Jr.
Spencer Blue
Judy Breitenstein
Carol Cobb
Anthony Disser
William Ehrig
Mary Jo Gleason
Michael Guenthner
Joni Jenkins
Erica A. Lee
Kate Lindsay
William Meyer, III
Michael Norman
Ellen Prizant
J. Taylor Rankin
Charles Robello
Donna Rucker
Richard Tewksbury
Jason Williams

Management Staff
Dan Fox, Executive Director
Liz Ferguson, Director of Planning and
 Government Funding
Ira Goldberg, Director of Development
Linda Greer, Director of 
 Human Resources
Jack McQuade, Director of Finance
Jennifer Adams, Program Manager, 
 Family and School Service
Wade Jordahl, Program Manager, 
 Homeless Prevention Service
Yvette Frank, Program Manager,
 New Parent Support Service
Donna Russow, Program Manager,
 Family Counseling Service
Rebecca Young, Program Director,
 Child Advocacy Center

Contact Information
Family & Children First
2303 River Road, Ste. 200
Louisville, KY 40206
Phone: (502)893-3900
Fax: (502)893-9646
www.familyandchildrenfi rst.org

Offi ce Locations
East
209 Executive Park
(502)895-4671

Indiana
2818 Grant Line Road
(812)944-6120

Southwest
10936 Dixie Highway
(502)935-0310

West
703 S. 31st Street
(502)776-4200

Downtown
560B S. Fourth Street
(502)584-8505
(502)562-9297
410 W. Chestnut Street
(502)589-2181

Family & Children First
P.O. Box 3784
Louisville, Kentucky 40201-3784

Mission
To strengthen our community by helping families 
with children mazimize their emotional, social and 
physical well-being through behavioral health and 
social services, advocacy, and prevention efforts.

A Community where family 
and children thrive.


